# HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

## **NOTIFICATION**

DATED: ALLAHABAD: November 13, 2018

## No. 3275 / Admin. (Services)/2018

Pursuant to Government Office Memo. No. 1085/II-4-2018-12(1)/98 T.C.-II dated 29.10.2018, Sri **Atul Srivastava**, Joint Registrar (Judicial) (Services), High Court of Judicature at Allahabad is appointed/ posted as Special Secretary & Additional Legal Remembrancer (Nyay Vibhag), Government of U.P., Lucknow on deputation basis.

#### No. 3276 / Admin. (Services)/2018

Sri **Ashutosh-I,** IXth Additional District & Sessions Judge, Unnao to be VIIIth Additional District & Sessions Judge, Unnao.

He is also appointed U/s 28 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012 (Act no. 32 of 2012) as Special Judge at Unnao to try cases covered under Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012.

#### No. 3277 / Admin. (Services)/2018

Pursuant to Government Office Memo. No. 1085/II-4-2018-12(1)/98 T.C.-II dated 29.10.2018, Sri **Rajesh Upadhyay,** VIIIth Additional District & Sessions Judge, Unnao is appointed/ posted as Special Secretary & Additional Legal Remembrancer (Nyay Vibhag), Government of U.P., Lucknow on deputation basis.

### No. 3278 / Admin. (Services)/2018

Sri **Nitish Kumar Rai,** Xth Additional District & Sessions Judge, Etah to be Additional District & Sessions Judge (Fast Track Court), Etah for trying cases of crime against women vice Sri Rakesh Kumar Singh-I.

# No. 3279 / Admin. (Services)/2018

Pursuant to Government Office Memo. No. 1085/II-4-2018-12(1)/98 T.C.-II dated 29.10.2018, Sri **Rakesh Kumar Singh-I**, Additional District & Sessions Judge (Fast Track Court), Etah is appointed/ posted as Special Secretary & Additional Legal Remembrancer (Nyay Vibhag), Government of U.P., Lucknow on deputation basis.

BY ORDER OF THE COURT,

Sd/-(MOHD. FAIZ ALAM KHAN) REGISTRAR GENERAL

## No. 663 /Admin. (Services)/ 2018, Dated: Allahabad: November 13, 2018

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1. The Executive Chairman, U.P. State Legal Services Authority, Third Floor, Jawahar Bhawan Annexe, Lucknow-226001.
- 2. The Pramukh Sachiv, Niyukti, U.P. Shasan, Lucknow with further information that Sri Atul Srivastava, Joint Registrar (Judicial) (Services), High Court of Judicature at Allahabad shall take over charge of his new posting only after completion of Annual Transfer-2019.
- 3. The Pramukh Sachiv, Nyay Evam Vidhiparamarshi, Uttar Pradesh Shasan, Lucknow.

- 4. The Special Secretary (Law) and Additional Legal Remembrancer, Government of U.P. Supreme Court (Legal Cell), III Floor, Bar Council of India Building, 21 Rouse Avenue Urdu Ghar Marg, New Delhi.
- 5. The Director, Institute of Judicial Training & Research, U.P., Vineet Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow. (Information available on E-mail).
- 6. The Additional Director, Treasury, Camp Office, First Floor, New Treasury Building, Kutchery Road, Allahabad.
- 7. All the District & Sessions Judges subordinate to the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad.(Information available on E-mail).
- 8. S/Sri
  - i. Rajesh Upadhyay, VIIIth Additional District & Sessions Judge, Unnao.
  - ii. Rakesh Kumar Singh-I, Additional District & Sessions Judge (Fast Track Court), Etah.

You shall hand over charge of your present post and shall proceed to take over charge of your new postings immediately.

The handing and taking over charge certificates may kindly be sent to the Assistant Registrar (Services) & Section Officer, Admin. A-2 Section, High Court, Allahabad forthwith.

The officer shall also mention therein personal ID no. allotted by the Court on the charge certificate.

9. Sri Atul Srivastava, Joint Registrar (Judicial) (Services), High Court of Judicature at Allahabad.

You shall hand over charge of your present post only after completion of Annual Transfer-2019 and shall proceed to take over charge of your new postings.

The handing and taking over charge certificates may kindly be sent to the Assistant Registrar (Services) & Section Officer, Admin. A-2 Section, High Court, Allahabad.

The officer shall also mention therein personal ID no. allotted by the Court on the charge certificate.

- 10. The Senior Registrar, High Court, Lucknow Bench, Lucknow. (Information available on Email).
- 11. The Registrar (Judicial) (Budget), High Court, Allahabad.
- 12. The Publication Secretary, U.P. Judicial Services Association Office, A-1, River Bank Judges Colony, Lucknow.
- 13. The Joint Registrar (Judicial) (Inspection), High Court, Allahabad.
- 14. The Joint Registrar (Judicial) (Confidential), High Court, Allahabad.
- 15. The Officer On Special Duty(Judicial) (Incharge Computers)/ Incharge Computer Centre, High Court, Allahabad.
- 16. The Deputy Registrar (G), High Court, Allahabad.
- 17. The Deputy Registrar (Budget), High Court, Allahabad.
- 18. The Deputy Registrar (Admin.), High Court, Allahabad
- 19. The Section Officer (Admin. A-2 Section), High Court, Allahabad.
- 20. The Section Officer (Admin.A-3 Section), High Court, Allahabad.
- 21. The Section Officer (Admin. C Section), High Court, Allahabad.
- 22. The Section Officer (Conf. 'B' Section), High Court, Allahabad.
- 23. The Director, Printing & Stationary, U.P. Allahabad for publication of the notification in the next issue of the Gazette.
- 24. P.S. to Hon'ble Judges, with the request to place this notification before the Hon'ble Judges sitting at Allahabad & Lucknow for their Lordship's kind perusal. (Information available on E-mail).

BY ORDER OF THE COURT,

Sd/-(KULDEEP NARAYAN) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR (SERVICES)

## उत्तर प्रदेश शासन नियुक्ति अनुभाग–4 संख्या–1085 / दो–4–2018–12(1) / 98 T.C.–II लखनऊः दिनांक 29 अक्टूबर, 2018 कार्यालय–ज्ञाप

महानिबन्धक, उच्च न्यायालय, इलाहाबाद के अर्द्धशासकीय पत्र संख्या—सी—1496/ सी०एफ०(बी०)/2018, दिनांक 09—10—2018 द्वारा प्राप्त मा० उच्च न्यायालय की संस्तुति के आधार पर निम्नांकित सूची के स्तम्भ—2 में अंकित 03 न्यायिक अधिकारियों को स्तम्भ—3 में अंकित विवरण के अनुसार न्याय विभाग, उत्तर प्रदेश शासन में विशेष सचिव एवं अपर विधि परामर्शी, न्याय विभाग, उत्तर प्रदेश शासन के पद पर प्रतिनियुक्ति के आधार पर कार्यभार ग्रहण करने की तिथि से नियुक्ति/तैनात किये जाने की श्री राज्यपाल सहर्ष स्वीकृति एतद्द्वारा प्रदान करते हैं:—

कमांक	अधिकारी का नाम/पदनाम	तैनाती का पद/विमाग
1	2	3
1.	श्री अतुल श्रीवास्तव, एच०जे०एस०, संयुक्त निबन्धक,	विशेष सचिव एवं अपर विधि परामर्शी, न्याय विभाग,
	(न्यायिक)(सेवायें), उच्च न्यायालय, इलाहाबाद।	उत्तर प्रदेश शासन।
2.	श्री राजेश उपाध्याय, अपर जिला एवं सत्र न्यायाधीश,	विशेष सचिव एवं अपर विधि परामर्शी, न्याय विभाग,
	उन्नाव।	उत्तर प्रदेश शासन।
3.	श्री राकेश कुमार सिंह-I, अपर जिला एवं सत्र	विशेष सचिव एवं अपर विधि परामर्शी, न्याय विभाग,
	न्यायाधीश (एफ०टी०सी०), एटा।	उत्तर प्रदेश शासन।

मुकुल सिंहल अपर मुख्य सचिव

## <u>संख्या-1081(1)/दो-4-2018</u>, तद्दिनांक।

प्रतिलिपि निम्नलिखित को सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतु प्रेषित:-

- महानिबन्धक, मा० उच्च न्यायालय, इलाहाबाद।
- 2. महालेखाकार, उ०प्र०, इलाहाबाद।
- प्रमुख सचिव, न्याय एवं विधि परामर्शी, उ०प्र० शासन।
- 4. जनपद एवं सत्र न्यायाधीश, उन्नाव/एटा।
- अपर निदेशक, कोषागार निदेशालय, शिविर कार्यालय, कचेहरी रोड, इलाहाबाद।
- 6. निदेशक, कोषागार निदेशालय, उ०प्र०, लखनऊ।
- 7. कोषाधिकारी, लखनऊ।
- 8. इरला चेक अनुभाग, उ०प्र० शासन।
- 9. सचिवालय प्रशासन अनुभाग-1(अधिष्ठान), उ०प्र० शासन।
- 10. सम्बन्धित न्यायिक अधिकारी– द्वारा महानिबन्धक, मा० उच्च न्यायालय, इलाहाबाद।
- 11. गार्ड फाईल।

( विजय <del>कुमार</del> संखवार ) उप सचिव

D/so shortcut/so draft UO